

North Hollywood Northeast Community Impact Statement

Position: Neither For or Against Council File: <u>16-0596-S2</u>

The City of Los Angeles Youth Development Strategy / Executive Task Force on Youth Development

October 13, 2021

The North Hollywood North East Neighborhood Council calls on Councilmember and Chair of the Economic Development & Jobs Committee, Curren Price, to WAIVE the <u>Task Force Report</u> on Youth Development out of committee!

Once waived the Task Force Report has to be agendized to the full city council for overall consideration. Once agendized the City Council must vote on the matter.

On August 4, 2020, the City Council instructed the Executive Task Force on Youth Development to report on the development of a "City of Los Angeles Youth Development Strategy" in order to effectively serve the needs of youth; and related matters pursuant to Motion (Rodriguez – Price; C.F. 16-0596-S2). That report has now been concluded.

On August 8th, the LA City Youth Development Department was created without the task force

report. It is important that these two items are in conjunction with each other, and function collaboratively to effectively serve our Youth.

Once the Task Force Report is adopted by City Council, this will allow the Youth Development Department to follow the recommendations set in the report including

- Single point entry for youth services
- Youth hubs
- Youth decision making power
 - Youth ambassadors and participatory budgeting
- Interagency coordination
- Youth + Community Inclusive 3yr strategic plan

With the absence of the Task Force Report we are delaying the process to effectively establish the Youth Development Department and stalling their efforts.

We THEREFORE REQUEST that Chair Price waive the report out of committee and brings it on the floor for full City Council consideration.

Thank you,

North Hollywood Northeast Neighborhood Council

Jennie Palluzzi **Board President**

North Hollywood Northeast Neighborhood Council

Email: Board@nhnenc.org

Website: www.nhnenc.org

Official Use Only

Date of Board Vote: 10/13/2021

Board Vote Count:	Aye_8	Nay0	Abstain 0	Recused 0
--------------------------	-------	------	-----------	-----------

Motion Status: Passed X Failed Other

X

Zaid Diaz-Arias Board Secretary North Hollywood Northeast Neighborhood Council